

**Allgas Energy Pty Ltd
Allgas Toowoomba Pty Ltd**

TARIFF SCHEDULE

(Applying from 1 November 2020)



Table 1: Volume Tariff - Applying from 1 November 2020

Network Charges (exclusive of GST)		
Base Charge	(\$/day)	\$0.7558
Up to 1.7 GJ of gas delivered per day	(\$/GJ/day)	\$12.4203
Next 8.3 GJ of gas delivered per day	(\$/GJ/day)	\$9.1037
All gas delivered over 10 GJ per day	(\$/GJ/day)	\$6.4467

Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily charges. Each days charge will comprise
 - a) a base charge; plus
 - b) a charge for the quantity of gas delivered (or estimated to have been delivered during that day to or for the account of the network user to each end user)
2. The charge for the quantity of gas delivered (or estimated to have been delivered) to or for the account of the network user will be calculated at the rates shown in the above table. The daily quantities will be determined based on the appropriate Meter Reading and converted to an average daily figure based on the number of days in the metering period for each end user site.
3. Total charges for each billing period will be rounded to the nearest cent.
4. The calculation of each Network User's metering capacity will be determined by APA based on data held by APA including the customer's meter type, pressure factor and consumption data.
5. Base and volume charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020.
6. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).
7. Charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020. Charges for subsequent years will be escalated each 1 July by the year-on-year change in the Consumer Price Index (Average of Eight Capital Cities) - 0.5%.

Table 2: Demand Tariff - Brisbane Region - Applying from 1 November 2020

Network Charges (exclusive of GST)		Zone 1 (DZ01)	Zone 2 (DZ02)	Zone 3 (DZ03)
Base Charge (MHQ)	(\$/GJ of MHQ/day)	\$2.8592	\$4.1077	\$3.4143
MDQ of 50GJ or less	(\$/day)	\$108.5000	\$157.0450	\$177.2800
Greater than 50GJ but not greater than 125 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$108.5000 + \$1.2033/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$157.0450 + \$2.2369/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$177.2800 + \$3.5944/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50
Greater than 125GJ but not greater than 275 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$198.7475 + \$0.8486/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$324.8125 + \$1.8512/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$446.8600 + \$2.6690/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125
Greater than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$326.0375 + \$0.3701/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$602.4925 + \$0.8638/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$847.2100 + \$1.4655/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275
Greater than 525GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$418.5625 + \$0.3239/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$818.4425 + \$0.3392/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$1213.5850 + \$0.401/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525

Notes:

- The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily charges. Each days charge will comprise
 - a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus
 - an MDQ charge
- The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA
- The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 months previous.
- For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1.1
- The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)
- MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020.
- Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).
- Charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020. Charges for subsequent years will be escalated each 1 July by the year-on-year change in the Consumer Price Index (Average of Eight Capital Cities) - 0.5%.

Table 3: Demand Tariff - Gold Coast Region - Applying from 1 November 2020

Network Charges (exclusive of GST)		Zone 4	Zone 5	Zone 6
Base Charge (MHQ)	(\$/GJ of MHQ/day)	\$2.5224	\$5.2049	\$5.2121
MDQ of 50GJ or less	(\$/day)	\$218.0400	\$217.9250	\$228.5000
Greater than 50GJ but not greater than 125 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$218.0400 + \$3.9494/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$217.9250 + \$4.1651/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$228.5000 + \$4.3966/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50
Greater than 125GJ but not greater than 275 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$514.2450 + \$3.3939/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$530.3075 + \$3.5944/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$558.2450 + \$3.7641/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125
Greater than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$1023.3300 + \$2.8539/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$1069.4675 + \$3.0853/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$1122.8600 + \$3.2240/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275
Greater than 525GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$1736.8050 + \$2.4837/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$1840.7925 + \$2.6844/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$1928.8600 + \$2.8076/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525

Notes:

- The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily charges. Each days charge will comprise
 - a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus
 - an MDQ charge
- The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA
- The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 months previous.
- For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1.1
- The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)
- MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020.
- Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).
- Charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020. Charges for subsequent years will be escalated each 1 July by the year-on-year change in the Consumer Price Index (Average of Eight Capital Cities) - 0.5%.

Table 4: Demand Tariff - Toowoomba Region - Applying from 1 November 2020

Network Charges (exclusive of GST)		Zone 7 (DZ07)	Zone 8 (DZ08)
Base Charge (MHQ)	(\$/GJ of MHQ/day)	\$2.8703	\$5.3605
MDQ of 50GJ or less	(\$/day)	\$83.9250	\$108.7550
Greater than 50GJ but not greater than 125 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$83.9250 + \$0.5554/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$108.7550 + \$1.1725/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50
Greater than 125GJ but not greater than 275 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$125.5800 + \$0.4473/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$196.6925 + \$0.9102/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125
Greater than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$192.6750 + \$0.3701/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$333.2225 + \$0.6171/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275
Greater than 525GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$285.2000 + \$0.3392/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$487.4975 + \$0.3548/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525

Notes:

- The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily charges. Each days charge will comprise
 - a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus
 - an MDQ charge
- The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA
- The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 months previous.
- For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1.1
- The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)
- MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020.
- Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).
- Charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020. Charges for subsequent years will be escalated each 1 July by the year-on-year change in the Consumer Price Index (Average of Eight Capital Cities) - 0.5%.

Table 5: Demand Tariff - Oakey Region - Applying from 1 November 2020

Network Charges (exclusive of GST)		Zone 9 (DZ09)	Zone 10 (DZ10)
Base Charge (MHQ)	(\$/GJ of MHQ/day)	\$2.6076	\$2.7903
MDQ of 50GJ or less	(\$/day)	\$88.4100	\$193.1650
Greater than 50GJ but not greater than 125 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$88.4100 + \$0.7095/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50	\$193.1650 + \$3.6252/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 50
Greater than 125GJ but not greater than 275 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$141.6225 + \$0.5862/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125	\$465.0550 + \$2.9155/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 125
Greater than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$229.5525 + \$0.4165/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275	\$902.3800 + \$1.7896/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 275
Greater than 525GJ of MDQ	(\$/day)	\$333.6775 + \$0.3392/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525	\$1349.7800 + \$0.7713/GJ of MDQ for MDQ over 525

Notes:

- The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily charges. Each days charge will comprise
 - a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus
 - an MDQ charge
- The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA
- The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 months previous.
- For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1.1
- The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)
- MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020.
- Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).
- Charges shown in the above table apply from 1 November 2020. Charges for subsequent years will be escalated each 1 July by the year-on-year change in the Consumer Price Index (Average of Eight Capital Cities) - 0.5%.

1. Ancillary Services – Charges

B2B JOB CODE	CHARGING CODE	DESCRIPTION	2020/21 Charge (Excl.GST) Effective 01.11.20
AHS	AHSAMEDY	Same Day premium charge	\$165.36
AML	LOCKPLUG	Attach Locks/Plugs to Meter for Debt	\$57.87
DSD	DSDMTOFF	Cut off Service in street for Debt	\$450.24
MAP	ALTMTRCU	Meter Alter Position	Quote
MCH	MTRCHG	Meter Change	\$74.08
MDM	MTRDMG	Meter Damaged	\$74.08
MDO	MTRDO	Meter Defective Operation Ordinary	\$74.08
MFXA	MTRFIXRE	Meter Fix - Fault Rectified	\$74.08
MHA	ACCINVDO	High Account investigation	\$164.72
MRC	MRCMTOFF	Meter remove & Consolidate Fittings (Chargeable)	Quote
MRF	GASMTRRF	Meter Refix	\$74.08
MRM	MRMMTOFF	Meter Remove	\$57.87
MRT	MRTHACC	Meter Retake and Test	\$227.85
MTE	MTRTNONR	Meter Turn-On, Cut-Off in Error	<u>\$74.08</u>
MTN	MTRTRNON	Meter Turn-On	\$74.08
NOACCESS1	NOACCES1	No access - Meter Services	\$21.06
NOACCESS2	NOACCES2	No access - Field Services	\$120.81
OTH	OTHESERV	Other	Quote
OTHMIC	OTHMIC	Cross Meter Investigations	\$90.57
RML	RMVLKPLU	Remove Locks/Plugs to Meter for Debt	\$107.02
RSD	RSDMTON	Reconnect Service in street after cut off	\$450.24
RSR	RSRSALT	Relocate Service pipe	Quote
SDR	SDR	Service Disconnection Request	Quote
SRAAHS	MTRSRAHS	Meter Reading - Special Ac Investigation (After Hours)	\$89.88
SRA	MTRSRA	Meter Reading - Special Ac Investigation (AM/PM)	\$21.07
SRF	MTRSFR	Special Final Read - Metro	\$21.07
SRR	MTRSRR	Special Reference Read - Metro	\$21.07

SRT	MTRSRT	Special Transfer Read - Metro	\$21.07
UMS	UMSREQ	Upgrade Meter Size Request	Quote
USR	USRSALT	Upgrade Service Request	Quote